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COURT FILE NUMBER: 
 

2401- 01778 
 

COURT COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 
 
JUDICIAL CENTRE: 
 
PROCEEDING:  
 
 
 
 

 
CALGARY 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ 
CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, RSC 1985, c 
C-36, AS AMENDED  
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF 
COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 
COLLISION KINGS GROUP INC., CMD HOLDINGS 
INC., EAST LAKE COLLISION LTD., MAYLAND 
HEIGHTS COLLISION LTD., SUNRIDGE 
COLLISION LTD., ARROW AUTO BODY LTD., 
CMD GLASS LTD., ROYAL VISTA COLLISION 
LTD., STATHKO INVESTMENTS LTD., 2199931 
ALBERTA LTD., COLLISION KINGS 3 LTD., NICK’S 
REPAIR SERVICE LTD., 10026923 MANITOBA 
LTD. and BUNZY’S AUTO BODY LTD. 
 

APPLICANTS 
 

COLLISION KINGS GROUP INC., CMD HOLDINGS 
INC., EAST LAKE COLLISION LTD., MAYLAND 
HEIGHTS COLLISION LTD., SUNRIDGE 
COLLISION LTD., ARROW AUTO BODY LTD., 
CMD GLASS LTD., ROYAL VISTA COLLISION 
LTD., STATHKO INVESTMENTS LTD., 2199931 
ALBERTA LTD., COLLISION KINGS 3 LTD., NICK’S 
REPAIR SERVICE LTD., 10026923 MANITOBA 
LTD. and BUNZY’S AUTO BODY LTD. 
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Attention:  JJ Burnell 
Email: jburnell@mltaikins.com 
File No.: 0137640.00022  
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PARTY  COUNSEL  

Collision Kings Group Inc., CMD Holdings 
Inc., East Lake Collision Ltd., Mayland 
Heights Collision Ltd., Sunridge Collision 
Ltd., 2199931 Alberta Ltd., Collision Kings 3 
Ltd., Arrow Auto Body Ltd., CMD Glass 
Ltd., Royal Vista Collision Ltd., Stathko 
Investments Ltd., Nick’s Repair Service 
Ltd., 10026923 Manitoba Ltd. and Bunzy’s 
Auto Body Ltd. (collectively, the “Collision 
Kings Group”) 

Shane Daerden 
Email: shane@collisionkings.ca  
 
Mark Jones 
Email: mark@collisionkings.ca  
 

Counsel to the Collision Kings Group 
 
MLT Aikins LLP 
360 Main St. 30th Floor  
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 4G1 
 
JJ Burnell 
Email: jburnell@mltaikins.com  
 
Chris Nyberg  
Email: cnyberg@mltaikins.com  
 
Kaitlin Ward   
Email: kward@mltaikins.com  
 

 
FTI Consulting Canada Inc. (Proposed 
Monitor) 
Suite 1610, 520 5th Avenue SW 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 3R7 
 
Olver, Dustin  
Email:  Dustin.Olver@fticonsulting.com 
 
Robert Kleebaum 
Email:  Robert.Kleebaum@fticonsulting.com  
 
 
 

Counsel to FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 
 
Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
Suite 3810, Bankers Hall West 
888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5C5 
 
Jeffrey Oliver 
Email: joliver@cassels.com  
 
Danielle Marechal 
Email: dmarechal@cassels.com  
 

The Toronto-Dominion Bank  
360 Main Street, Suite 2050 
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 3Z8/3Z3  
 
 

Counsel to Toronto-Dominion Bank 
 
Dentons LLP 
Bankers Court, 850 2 St. SW 15th Floor 
Calgary, AB T2P 0R8 
 
Afshan Naveed 
Email: afshan.naveed@dentons.com  
 
Erinn Wilson 
Email: erinn.wilson@dentons.com  
 

Lift Auto Group Operating Corporation 
(Proposed Stalking Horse Bidder) 

Counsel to Lift Auto Group Operating Corporation 

Lawson Lundell LLP 

mailto:shane@collisionkings.ca
mailto:mark@collisionkings.ca
mailto:jburnell@mltaikins.com
mailto:cnyberg@mltaikins.com
mailto:kward@mltaikins.com
mailto:Dustin.Olver@fticonsulting.com
mailto:Robert.Kleebaum@fticonsulting.com
mailto:joliver@cassels.com
mailto:dmarechal@cassels.com
mailto:afshan.naveed@dentons.com
mailto:erinn.wilson@dentons.com
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3935 Lakeshore Road 
Kelowna, British Columbia V1W 1V3 
 

1800-1631 Dickson Avenue 
Kelowna, British Columbia V1Y 0B5 
 
Aaron Dow 
Email: adow@lawsonlundell.com  
 
Alexis Teasdale 
Email: ateasdale@lawsonlundell.com  
 
Alex Henze 
ahenze@lawsonlundell.com  
 

Christos Stathonikos Family Trust, 
Matthew Stathonikos Family Trust, David 
Stretz Family Trust, Domna Investments 
Inc. 1427916 Alberta Inc. and 1427913 
Alberta Inc. 
 
300, 14505 Bannister Road SE 
Calgary, Alberta T2X 3J3 
 
 

Counsel to Christos Stathonikos Family Trust et al 
 
McLeod Law LLP 
300, 14505 Bannister Road SE 
Calgary, AB T2X 3J3 
 
Randy W. Mitchell 
Email: rmitchell@mcleod-law.com  

Royal Bank of Canada  
36 York Mills Road, 4th Floor 
Toronto, Ontario M2P 0A4 
 

 
Counsel to Royal Bank of Canada 
 
(BPD) Burnet Duckworth & Palmer LLP 
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue S.W. 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 1G1 
 
Ryan Algar 
Email: ralgar@bdplaw.com  
 
Dave LeGeyt  
Emai: dlegeyt@bpdlaw.com  
 

 
Access Credit Union Limited 
Stanley Business Centre 23111 PTH 14 Unit 2 
Stanley, MB R6P 0B1 
 
Email: mortgagerenewal@accesscu.ca  
 
 

 
Counsel to Access Credit Union Limited 
 
Taylor McCaffrey LLP 
2200-201 Portage Avenue 
Winnipeg, MB R3B 3L3 
 
Charles Roy 
Email: CRoy@tmlawyers.com  
 

 
Axalta Coating Systems  
408 Fairall Street 
Ajax, Ontario L1S 1R6 
 

 
Counsel to Axalta Coating Systems 
 
McCarthy Tétrault LLP 
Suite 4000, 421 – 7th Ave SW 

mailto:adow@pllawyers.com
mailto:ateasdale@lawsonlundell.com
mailto:ahenze@lawsonlundell.com
mailto:rmitchell@mcleod-law.com
mailto:ralgar@bdplaw.com
mailto:dlegeyt@bpdlaw.com
mailto:mortgagerenewal@accesscu.ca
mailto:CRoy@tmlawyers.com
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Email: absecparties@avssyystems.ca 
 

Calgary, AB T2P 4K9 
 
Walker MacLeod 
Email: wmacleod@mccarthy.ca  
 

 
255318 Alberta Ltd. 
PO Box 23209, RPO Prairie Mall 
Grand Prairie, Alberta T8V 7G7 
 

 

 
Don Golden Autobody Ltd. 
PO Box 23209, RPO Prairie Mall 
Grand Prairie, Alberta T8V 7G7 

 
Counsel for Don Golden Autobody Ltd. 
 
Stringam Law 
#102, 10126 97th Ave 
Grande Prairie, AB T8V 7X6 
 
Derek van Tassell 
Email: derek@stringam.ca  
 

 
CWB National Leasing Inc.  
1525 Buffalo Place 
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3T 1L9 
 

 

 
Heffner Auto Sales and Leasing Inc.  
3121 King Street East 
Kitchener, Ontario N2A1B1 
 
Email: vthomas@heffner.ca 
 

 
Counsel to Heffner Auto Sales and Leasing Inc. 
 
Darrell N. Hawreliak Professional Corporation 
22 Water St. S Suite 12 
Kitchener, ON N2G 4K4 
 
Darrell N. Hawreliak 
Email: darrell@dnhlaw.ca  
 

 
5993092 Manitoba Ltd., dba Rondex 
(“Rondex”) 
177 Isabel Street 
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3A 1G8 
 
Email: bret@thetedgroup.ca 
 

 
Counsel to Rondex 
 
Fillmore Riley LLP 
1700-360  Main Street 
Winnipeg, MB R3C 3Z3 
 
Kalev Anniko 
Email: kanniko@fillmoreriley.com  
 

 
2289739 Alberta Ltd. 
#105, 412 53 Avenue SE 
Calgary, Alberta T2H 0N4 
 

 

mailto:absecparties@avssyystems.ca
mailto:wmacleod@mccarthy.ca
mailto:derek@stringam.ca
mailto:vthomas@heffner.ca
mailto:darrell@dnhlaw.ca
mailto:bret@thetedgroup.ca
mailto:kanniko@fillmoreriley.com
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Email: kenpratherts@shaw.ca 
 
 
Triple R Auto Ltd Operating as Lexus of 
Royal Oak  
#105, 412 53 Avenue SE 
Calgary, Alberta T2H 0N4 

 
Agent to Triple Auto Ltd. operating as Lexus of Royal 
Oak 
 
T&S Collections Ltd. 
#105, 412 53 A Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB  T2H 0N4 
 
Ken Prather 
Email: kenpratherts@shaw.ca  
 

 
Charlesglen Ltd.  
#105, 412 53 Avenue SE 
Calgary, Alberta T2H 0N4 
 

 
Agent to Charlesglen Ltd. 
 
T&S Collections Ltd. 
#105, 412 53 A Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB  T2H 0N4 
 
Ken Prather 
Email: kenpratherts@shaw.ca  
 

 
Hi Tech Business Systems Ltd. 
10115 – 99 Avenue 
Grand Prairie, Alberta T8V 0S1 
 
Email: paulines@hitechgp.com 
 

 

 
Falcon Auto Leasing Inc. 
361 Marion Street 
Winnipeg, Manitoba R2H 0V4 
 

 

 
Meridian Onecap Credit Corp. 
204 – 3185 Willingdon Green 
Burnaby, British Columbia V5G 4P3 
 

 

 
William Garth White & Gail Ann White 
PO Box 1395 
Neepawa, Manitoba R0J 1H0 
 

 
Counsel to William Garth White & Gail Ann White 
 
Taylor Law Office 
PO Box 309, 269 Hamilton Street 
Neepawa, Manitoba R0J 1H0 
 
Charles Taylor 
Email: admin@taylorlawoffice.ca  
 

mailto:kenpratherts@shaw.ca
mailto:kenpratherts@shaw.ca
mailto:kenpratherts@shaw.ca
mailto:paulines@hitechgp.com
mailto:admin@taylorlawoffice.ca
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Government of Manitoba Department of 
Finance Taxation Division  
101 – 401 York Avenue 
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 0P8 
 

 

 
Canada Revenue Agency 
 
Alberta: 
220 4th Avenue SE 
Calgary, Alberta T2G 0L1 
Fax: 866-219-0311 
 
Saskatchewan: 
340 3rd Avenue North 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7K 6G7 
 
Manitoba: 
66 Stapton Road 
Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 3M2 
 

 
Counsel to Canada Revenue Agency Alberta; 
Canada Revenue Agency Saskatchewan; Canada 
Revenue Agency Manitoba 
 
Department of Justice Canada  
Prairie Regional Office – Edmonton  
#300, 10423 – 101 St. NW 
Edmonton, Alberta T5H 0E7 
 
George Body 
Email: George.body@justice.gc.ca 
 
Department of Justice Canada 
410 – 22nd Street East, Suite 410 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7K 7E6 
 
David Smith 
Email: david.smith@justice.gc.ca  
 
Attorney General Of Canada 
Prairie Regional Office (Winnipeg) 
601 – 400 St. Mary Avenue 
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 4K5 
 
Email: mbcolls@justice.gc.ca 
 

 
Labour Program Employment and Social 
Development Canada 
165 rue de l’Hotel-de-Ville Street 
Gatineau, Quebec K1A 0J2 
 
Adam Seddon 
Email: adam.seddon@labour-travail.gc.ca 
 
Adrian Raddatz 
Email: Adrian.raddatz@labour-travail.gc.ca 
 
Johannar Howes 
Email: johannar.howes@labour-travail.gc.ca 
 
Julie Matte 
Email: Julie.l.matte@servicecanada.gc.ca 
 

 

mailto:George.body@justice.gc.ca
mailto:david.smith@justice.gc.ca
mailto:mbcolls@justice.gc.ca
mailto:adam.seddon@labour-travail.gc.ca
mailto:Adrian.raddatz@labour-travail.gc.ca
mailto:johannar.howes@labour-travail.gc.ca
mailto:Julie.l.matte@servicecanada.gc.ca
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CARSTAR Automotive Canada Inc., 
CARSTAR Canada Partnership, LP 
(“CARSTAR”) (Franchisor) 
1460 Stone Church Road East 
Hamilton, ON L8W 3V3 
 
Attention: Breff Pafford 
Email: breff.pafford@drivenbrands.com  
 
Attention: Andrew Northrup 
Email: anorthrup@carstar.ca  
 
Attention: Dave Foster 
Email: dfoster@carstar.ca  
 

 
Counsel to CARSTAR 
 
DLA Piper LLP 
1133 Melville Street, Suite 2700 
Vancouver, BC V6E 4E5 
 
#1000 – 250 2nd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 0C1 
 
Colin Brousson 
Email: colin.brousson@ca.dlapiper.com  
 
Carole Hunter 
Email: carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com  

 
LKQ Keystone 
3485 Steeles Ave E. 
Brampton, ON 
L6T 5W7 
 
Attention: Marty Coonan 
Email: mjcoonan@lkqcorp.com  
 

 

 
1318920 Alberta Ltd. (Landlord of East Lake 
Collision Ltd. Location) 
210, 6111 – 36 Street SE 
Calgary, AB T2C 3W2 
 
Attention: Ryan Hager 
Email: brenda@hdlawgroup.ca  
 

 
 

 
Hansfeld Properties Ltd. (Landlord of Arrow 
Auto Body Ltd. Location) 
3636 Burnsland Road SE 
Calgary, AB T2G 3Z2 
 

 
Counsel for Hansfeld Properties Ltd. 
 
Cashion Legal 
Suite 216, 4954 Richard Rd SW 
Calgary, AB T3E 6L1 
 
Mike Cashion 
Email: mike@cashionlegal.com  
 

 
Autobahn Auto Works Ltd. (Landlord of 
Sunridge Collision Ltd. Location) 
Box 62, Delacour, Alberta 

 
 

mailto:breff.pafford@drivenbrands.com
mailto:anorthrup@carstar.ca
mailto:dfoster@carstar.ca
mailto:colin.brousson@ca.dlapiper.com
mailto:carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com
mailto:mjcoonan@lkqcorp.com
mailto:brenda@hdlawgroup.ca
mailto:mike@cashionlegal.com
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T0M 0T0 (this Box does not exist, so going 
forward, we are sending documents to the 
address below) 
 
270247 TWP RD 260 
Rocky View County, AB  T4A 3C4 (this is the 
Registered Office Address) 
 
 
City of Calgary (Landlord of Stathko 
Investments Ltd. Location) 
Corporate Properties & Buildings 
12th Floor, 800 Macleod Trail S.E. 
Calgary, Alberta T2G 2M3 
Attention: Manager, Land 
Fax: (403) 268-1948 
 
Chika Marko 
Email: Chika.Marko@calgary.ca  
 
Dawn Wright 
Email: Dawn.Wright@calgary.ca  
 
Erin Dykstra 
Email: Erin.Dykstra@calgary.ca  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
DDG Holdings Ltd. (Landlord of Collision 
Kings 3 Ltd. (Grande Prairie) Location) 
PO Box 23209 
RPO Prairie Mall 
Grande Prairie, Alberta 
 

 
Counsel for DDG Holdings Ltd. 
 
Stringam Law 
#102, 10126 97th Ave 
Grande Prairie, AB T8V 7X6 
 
Derek van Tassell 
Email: derek@stringam.ca  
 

 
Triple G Investments Ltd. (Landlord of 
2199931 Alberta Ltd. in Lloydminster, AB 
and SK Locations) 
#103, 5004 – 18th Street 
Lloydminster, Alberta T9V 1V4 
 
Attention: Ross A. Clements 
Email: office@clementslaw.ca  
 

 

 
Westport Leasing Corporation (Lessor of 
Compressor System at Bunzy’s) 
11198 – 84th Ave 

 

mailto:Chika.Marko@calgary.ca
mailto:Dawn.Wright@calgary.ca
mailto:Erin.Dykstra@calgary.ca
mailto:derek@stringam.ca
mailto:office@clementslaw.ca
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Box 33026 
Delta, BC V4C 8E6 
 
Email: credit@westportleasing.com  
 
 
Crystal Glass Canada Ltd. 
6424 Gateway Blvd. 
Edmonton, AB  T6H 2H9 
 
April Dalcourt-Jones 
Email: april.dalcourt-jones@crystalglass.ca  
 
Ken Franczek 
Email: KFranczek@crystalglass.ca  
 
Joe Savoie 
Email: joe.savoie@crystalglass.ca  
 
Marg Wattie 
Email: mwattie@crystalglass.ca  
 

 

 
Catastrophe Solutions International 
1700, 421 - 7th Avenue S.W. 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 4K9 
 
Len Suazo 
Email: lsuazo@getsw.com  

 
Counsel to Catastrophe Solutions International 
 
McMillan LLP 
1700, 421 - 7th Avenue S.W. 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 4K9 
 
Kourtney Rylands 
Email: Kourtney.rylands@mcmillan.ca  
 
Elayna Dushenski 
Email: elayna.dushenski@mcmillan.ca  
 

Jaguar Land Rover Royal Oak Counsel to Jaguar Land Rover Royal Oak 
 
Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP 
Suite 3700, 400 - 3rd Avenue SW  
Calgary, Alberta T2P 4H2  
 
Erin Colwell 
Email: erin.colwell@nortonrosefulbright.com  
 

 
Triple G Investments Ltd. 

 
Counsel to Triple G Investments Ltd.  
 
Miller Thompson LLP 
6th Floor, Bank of Montreal Building 
2103 - 11th Avenue 

mailto:credit@westportleasing.com
mailto:april.dalcourt-jones@crystalglass.ca
mailto:KFranczek@crystalglass.ca
mailto:joe.savoie@crystalglass.ca
mailto:mwattie@crystalglass.ca
mailto:lsuazo@getsw.com
mailto:Kourtney.rylands@mcmillan.ca
mailto:elayna.dushenski@mcmillan.ca
mailto:erin.colwell@nortonrosefulbright.com
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Regina, Saskatchewan  S4P 3Z8 
 
Rick Van Beselaere, K.C. 
Email: rvanbeselaere@millerthomson.com  
 
Gerald Gagnon 
Email: ggagnon@shaw.ca  
 

 
Universal Ford 
 
Perri Bamberger 
pbamberger@summitfleet.com  
 

 

 
Wood Automotive Group and Woodridge 
Ford Lincoln 
 
 

 
Counsel for Wood Automotive Group and Woodridge 
Lincoln 
 
Bennett Jones LLP 
4500 Bankers Hall East 
855 – 2nd Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K7 
 
Jason Arnason 
Email: arnasonj@bennettjones.com  
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